

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/28/2018 2:16 PM
NO. 51812-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

GLEND A NISSEN,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a Public Agency, PIERCE COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, a Public Agency,

Defendant/Appellant.

RESPONDENT NISSEN'S AMENDED RESPONSE BRIEF

JOAN K. MELL, WSBA No. 21319
Attorney for Respondent Glenda Nissen
III BRANCHES LAW, PLLC
1019 Regents Blvd. Ste. 204
Fircrest, WA 98466
joan@3brancheslaw.com
253-566-2510 ph
281-664-4643 fx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE STATEMENTS ON APPEAL.....	1
A. Whether Pierce County’s privacy arguments are moot, and if not whether <i>Nissen I</i> precluded in camera review of text messages sent and received on personal technology?.....	1
B. Whether the trial court’s fee and penalty award against Pierce County was an abuse of discretion?.....	1
C. Whether Pierce County must pay additional attorney’s fees and costs on appeal plus a sanction of \$25,000.00?.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Pierce County Relies Upon Incorrect Standard of Review.....	17
1. Discretionary Review - Not De Novo Review.....	17
2. Unchallenged Findings Verities on Appeal.....	17
B. No Standing - Pierce County Has No Privacy Interest To Assert.....	19
C. In Camera Review Appropriate.....	20
1. Pierce County Attempts to Relitigate <i>Nissen I</i>	20
2. Trial Court Correctly Concluded Texts Were Public.....	22

<u>Group One - “public defender related texts”</u>	23
<u>Group Two - “Joan Mell letter - related texts”</u>	24
<u>Group Three - “texts related to comments on the newspaper story”</u>	26
3. In Camera Review Authorized Under PRA.....	31
4. In Camera Review Protects Privacy.....	33
D. Trial Court’s Award of Penalties, Fees and Costs Not An Abuse of Discretion.....	36
1. Reasonable Attorney’s Fees Awarded.....	38
2. Fee Award to Crittenden Within Trial Court’s Discretion.....	41
3. Penalties Properly Assessed.....	43
E. Nissen Entitled to Penalties, Fees, and Costs On Appeal.....	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	41
<i>Arishin v. King County</i> , 103 Wash. 176, 173 P. 1020 (1918).....	44
<i>Bedetti v. City of Long Beach</i> , ECF Case No.: CV 14-9102 DMG, 2016 WL10570245 (C.D. Cal. April 6, 2016).....	34
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008).....	29, 44
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	27, 37
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S. Dept. of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154, 110 S. Ct. 2316 (1990).....	41
<i>Doyle v. F.B.I.</i> , 722 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1983).....	32, 33
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	18
<i>Estate of Murphy v. Alaska</i> , DOC, ECF: 1:17-cv-00010 JWS, 2016 WL3848803 (D. Alaska. August 12, 2018).....	34
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1241, 1247 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Favish v. Office of Independent Counsel</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (2000).....	33
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....	17
<i>Francis v. DOC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013).....	19, 37, 46

<i>Goodwin v. Metts</i> , 973 F.2d 378, 383 (4th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Harris v. Pierce County</i> , 84 Wn. App. 222, 928 P.2d 1111 (1996).....	17, 32
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , ECF Case No.: 13-cv-05238 MEJ, 2018 WL827927 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2018).....	34
<i>Hensen v. Turn, Inc.</i> , ECF Case No.: 15-cv-01497-JSW, 2018 WL5281629 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2018).....	36
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	34
<i>Hikel v. City of Lakewood</i> , 197 Wn. App. 366, 389 P.3d 677 (2016).....	46
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas County</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 489, 422 P.3d 466 (2018).....	18, 37-38, 44
<i>King County Dept. of Adult and Juvenile Detention v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	17
<i>Lindell v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	43
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	32
<i>Nissen v. Lindquist et. al</i> , ECF Case No. 3:16-cv-05093-BHS.....	5
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	6, 9, 20, 26, 28
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1021 (Jan. 19, 2016).....	16, 38, 40
<i>Overlake Fund v. City of Bellevue</i> , 60 Wn. App. 787, 810 P.2d 507 (1991).....	17, 32

<i>Pappas v. Miller</i> , ECF Case No.: 16-55191, 2018 WL5729051 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2018).....	33
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	18
<i>SEIU Local 925 v. U of W</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 605, 620 P.3d 849 (2018).....	31
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 96 Wn. App. 568, 983 P.2d 676 (1999).....	32-33
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	35
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1988).....	19
<i>State ex. rel. Quack-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	46-47
<i>Wash. Public Employees Assoc. v. Washington State Center for Childhood Deafness & Hearing Loss</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 225, 404 P.3d 111 (2017).....	20
<i>West v. City of Puyallup</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 586, 410 P.3d 1197 (2018).....	30
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016).....	5
<i>Yonemoto v Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 686 F.3d 681 (2012).....	33
<i>Yousoufian v. King County Executive</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	17, 27, 47
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	27, 43, 46
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	36

STATUTES

RCW 4.96.041.....30

RCW 36.27.020.....31

RCW 36.27.020(2).....44

RCW 36.27.020(3).....44

RCW 42.56.010(3).....28

RCW 42.56.080.....27

RCW 42.56.100.....22

RCW 42.56.550(3).....32

1967 ex.s. c 93 § 1.....36
